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QUESTION


List of projects sanctioned under NESIDS

2109 Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan:

Will the Minister of Development of North Eastern Region be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has sanctioned many projects under the North Eastern Infrastructure Development Scheme (NESIDS) for the North-Eastern Region during the last 2 years;

(b) if so, the sanctioned projects with cost, State-wise details thereof;

(c) whether Government has implemented a monitoring mechanism for NESIDS projects for timely completion;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the eligibility criteria for each state for sanctioning projects under NESIDS?


ANSWER

Minister of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region

[Shri G. Kishan Reddy]


(a) and (b) Yes, during the last two financial years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21, 54 projects worth Rs.1320.49 crore have been sanctioned under North East Special Infrastructure

160


Development Scheme (NESIDS), which is a 100% Central funded Central Sector Scheme. The state-wise details of projects sanctioned are as under:

S. No. State Sanctioned projects

Number of projects Cost (Rs. crore)


1. Arunachal Pradesh 7 182.89

2. Assam 13 397.85

3. Manipur 5 111.06

4. Meghalaya 3 59.16

5. Mizoram 4 61.35

6. Nagaland 13 233.68

7. Sikkim 2 46.45

8. Tripura 7 228.05

  Total  54 1320.49


(c) and (d) For timely completion of the projects, various steps for strengthening monitoring mechanism have been undertaken by Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region. These inter-alia, include payment through Public Financial Management System(PFMS); Geo-tagging of project sites; monitoring of physical progress through geo-tagged photographs; ‘just in time‘

release of funds linked to physical and financial progress and inspection of major projects by Technical Wing of the Ministry.


(e) Under the NESIDS funds are allocated to States on the basis of Normative Allocation in the beginning of the Financial Year. Projects that enhance tourism through physical infrastructure projects relating to water supply, power and connectivity; and projects to upgrade social infrastructure for primary and secondary education and health are covered. Candidate projects under these identified sectors are required to be duly prioritized by the State Governments with the approval of the competent authority, before being considered for sanction and eventual funding under NESIDS.

*****
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